The company has a number of investments in Singapore and foreign subsidiaries, whose net assets are exposed
to currency translation risk. The group does not currently designate its foreign currency denominated debt as a
hedging instrument for the purpose of hedging the translation of its foreign operations.

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies against
the functional currency of each group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans where they gave rise to an impact on the group’s profit or loss.

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each group entity, profit or loss
will increase (decrease) by:

						   Thai Baht impact	 US Dollar impact	 Japanese Yen impact

							   2011	 2010	 2009	 2011	 2010	 2009	 2011	 2010	 2009

							   $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $

		  Group

	 	 Profit or loss	 	 	 (602,383)	 (508,901)	 (432,422)	 (29,141)	 16,330	 (2,721)	 5,274	 2,847	 2,132

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% against the functional currency of each group entity, profit or
loss will increase (decrease) by:

						   Thai Baht impact	 US Dollar impact	 Japanese Yen impact

							   2011	 2010	 2009	 2011	 2010	 2009	 2011	 2010	 2009

							   $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $

		  Group

	 	 Profit or loss	 	 	 602,383	 508,901	 432,422	 29,141	 (16,330)	 2,721	 (5,274)	 (2,847)	 (2,132)

This is mainly attributable to the group’s exposure to outstanding cash and cash equivalents, receivables and
payables balances at the end of the reporting period.

The company is not exposed to significant foreign currency sensitivities as the majority of its transactions are
denominated in its functional currency.

TEE AR11 FIN CR7.indd   77 9/2/11   11:03 AM

79TEE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
	 annual report 2011

78 TEE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
	 annual report 2011

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2011

4	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management policies and objectives (Cont’d)